
 

 

                                

Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA                
 
 
Meeting: WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

Place: Alamein Suite - City Hall, Malthouse Lane, Salisbury, SP2 7TU 

Date: Thursday 18 January 2018 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Emily Higson, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713990 or email 
emily.higson@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Cllr Junab Ali - Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Abdul Amin - Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Alan Bishop - Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Richard Britton - Wiltshire Council 
Cindy Creasy - Co-Opted Independent Member 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Ross Henning - Wiltshire Council 
Chris Henwood - Co-Opted Independent Member 
Cllr Peter Hutton - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Brian Mathew - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr John Smale - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Caryl – Sydney-Smith – Swindon Borough Council 
 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 
Cllr Peter Evans - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Sue Evans - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Sarah Gibson - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Gordon King - Wiltshire Council 
 



 

 

                                

Page 2 

 

 
 
 
 
 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 
 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability 

resulting from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings 
they accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 
 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above. 

 
 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


 

 
                                

Page 3 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 Part I 

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  

 

2  Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee 

 

3 Chairman's Announcements  

 

4  Public Participation  

 The Panel welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you wish to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Speakers are 
permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes on any agenda item. Please contact the 
officer named on the first page of the agenda for any further clarification. 
 
Questions 
 
Members of the public are able to ask questions in relation to the responsibilities 
and functions of the Panel at each meeting. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the Head of 
Democratic Services at Wiltshire Council no later than 5.00 pm on Friday 12 
January 2018. Please contact the officer named on the first page of the agenda 
for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman 
decides that the matter is urgent. 

 

5  PCC Budget 2018/19 and MTFS  

 Clive Barker to present the PCC’s Draft Budget Settlement for 2018/19, 
including the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 
To include initial statement on proposals for the policing element of the Council 



 

 
                                

Page 4 

 

Tax precept for 2018-19 

 

6 Member Questions  

 

7  Forward Work Plan  

 To note the forward work plan 

 

8  Future meeting dates  

 To note the future meeting dates below: 
 

 1 February 2018 – Monkton Park, Chippenham 

 22 March 2018 – Corn Exchange, Devizes 

 14 June 2018 - Corn Exchange, Devizes 

 27 September – County Hall, Trowbridge 

 6 December 2018 – Civic Offices, Swindon 

 

 Part II 

 Item(s) during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 

None 

 

  

  

 
 



 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL AGENDA ITEM NO: 5 
18 January 2018 
 

 
DRAFT BUDGET SETTLEMENT 

Purpose 
 
1. This paper provides the Panel with information on the draft budget and precept being 

considered. 
 

Background 
 
2. In November 2017, the initial Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) was produced 

and reviewed at my Monitoring Board.  The MTFS looks at the estimated financial 
position of the PCC over the next 4 years and the impact this has on my ability to 
commission services.  It acknowledges the fact that decisions I make today will 
impact my finances over the medium and long term.  At this stage, I was assuming 
central government rules surrounding the capping of all parts of Council Tax would 
remain in place i.e. any planned increase above 2% would require a referendum. 
 

3. On the 19 December 2017 the provisional settlement was received.  This was 
significantly different from that expected.  Due to the significant changes, a new 
revised MTFS is still in development. 
 

4. The initial MTFS is included as an appendix; however it should be noted that these 
funding assumptions are based on a 1.9% precept cap and a lower level of central 
government grant. It is important to note that this report will show the funding 
expected post the provisional settlement so will not match those reported in the initial  
MTFS. 

  
The Settlement 
 
5. The following police relevant information was announced in the December settlement; 
 

 A cash flat central government Police Revenue Grant funding for 2018-19. 
 

 The raising of the policing element of council tax (policing precept) threshold for 
a referendum to £12 per annum. For Wiltshire this provides flexibility to 
increase the police part of the precept by 7%. 

 
Policing element of Council Tax Options 

 
6. I am currently considering 3 options for the policing precept; 

 

 Option A – Not to increase the precept (0% increase) 

 Option B – To increase the  precept by 1.9%  

 Option C – To increase the precept by £12 per annum (7%) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



7. The table below shows the estimated funds I will have available under each option for 
2018-19; 

 

 2017-18 
Budget 

OPTION A 
No change in 

precept 

OPTION B  
+ 1.9% 
precept 

OPTION C  
+ 7%  

£12 precept   

Standard Funding 
available to commission 
services (including 
investment income) 

£105.898m £107.193m £108.021m £110.261m 

 
8. In addition to this I have central funding allocated to me to commission victims 

services and to support restorative justice.  Ministry of Justice has announced that this 
will be slightly reduced from 2017-18 levels of £0.826m to £0.820m. 
 

9. The increase in maximum policing precept has provided increased flexibility between 
options A, B and C. 

 
Option A – 0% increase in policing precept 

 
10. The savings requirement under Option A would be £4.237m.   

 
11. The MTFS suggests that a gap of £3.479m could be closed by; 

 
a) The savings plan of £1.340m (detailed in paragraph 32) 
b) The removal of all revenue contribution to capital.  This would release £0.746m for 

revenue funding but would mean that I would need to borrow to fund day to day 
investments, such as vehicles, in
[...]
o not increase their precept.  Initial conversations across 
the region suggest that the majority will increase their precept by £12 per annum.  So it 
is likely that even with a £12 increase we will remain the lowest in the region. The 
changing policing precept is shown in the table below. 

  

 2017-18 Band D 
CTax 

OPTION A 
No change 

OPTION B  
+ 1.9% 
precept 

OPTION C  
+ 7% 

(£12 precept) 

Gloucestershire £214.49    

Dorset £194.58    

Avon & 
Somerset 

£181.81    

Devon & 
Cornwall 

£176.28    

Wiltshire £170.27 £170.27 £173.51 £182.27 

 
22. Option C allows the protection of community policing team (CPT) resources and 

strengthens the sustainability of my MTFS. I can commit to maintaining officers and 
staff in CPTs. I am also working with the Chief Constable at how I can reduce the 
impact on officer numbers in all other areas of policing.   
 

23. According to the HMICFRS Value for Money profiles, Wiltshire receives £95 per head 
of population under the current formula.  This compares to a national average of £120 
per head and a most similar forces average of £106 per head.  Being the 5th lowest 
centrally funded office per head of population increases my reliance on locally raised 
income. 
 

24. These considerations on local funding levels cannot occur without taking into account 
the central funding position as this provides the majority of the income for policing. 

Page 7



Over recent years the percentage of my funding received from central grants has 
reduced.  With a cash flat central government settlement but an increase in local 
funding, this direction of travel will continue.   
 

25. In calculating the funding available, an increase in the council tax base has been 
included.  The increase for Wiltshire Council is 2.76% and Swindon Borough Council 
1.99%. The consolidated increase in the tax base is 2.54%.  The funding available 
also includes the collection fund surplus; provisionally this has not significantly 
changed 
[...]
nclude: 
 

 High profile media campaign launching the precept proposals for consultation 

 Short video to the precept proposals 

 Social media Q&As sessions – where the public could ask questions directly 

 Telephone Q&A session 

 Online responses 

 Participation in local radio programmes and phone-ins 

 Snap twitter polls 

 Stakeholder distribution including Councillors and MP’s asking for their views on 
behalf of the people they serve 

 Working with all area boards and parish councils to make them aware of 
consultation and request presentation of consultation video 

 
37. Comments and feedback will be considered and a report summarising the 

consultation will be provided at the Police and Crime Panel meeting where the 
recommendation is made on precept. 

 

Page 9



Conclusion 
 
38. This paper outlines to the Panel my initial MTFS, reports the impact of the settlement 

on the 19 December 2017 and provides an assessment of the options I have on the 
2018-19 policing precept level.    
 

39. I believe Option C, a £12 increase per Band D household per year, may be 
appropriate and proportionate and I am now consulting the public on this proposal as 
outlined above. 
 
 
 

Angus Macpherson 
Police and Crime Commissioner 
  

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



 
 

RESERVES AND PROVISIONS POLICY (updated Nov 2017) 
 

Purpose 
 

1. This policy sets out how the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC), in association 
with the Chief Constable (CC), will determine and review the level of usable and 
unusable Reserves and Provisions. 

 
2. The PCC is required to maintain adequate financial reserves to meet the needs of 

the organisat
[...]
eeds basis’, in line with planned or anticipated requirements set out in the Police 
and Crime Plan, Medium Term Financial Strategy and Financial Regulations. 
 

18. The current financial landscape demands that significant savings need to be made 
in order to deliver a sustainable budget. It is prudent to have reserve levels to 
provide a buffer or a safeguard during uncertain times.  It is also important to 
maintain sufficient reserves to provide additional capacity for discretionary use to 
smooth the introduction of savings. For redundancy and other small change costs 
the Restructuring Reserve will be used by the Chief Constable.  
 

19. In line with the PCC’s Police and Crime Plan a Community Safety Innovation 
Reserve has been introduced.  Use of this fund will be determined by the PCC with 
decisions documented at the internal Corporate Management Board.  

 
Quantifying the Reserves Requirement 
 

20. The requirement for financial reserves is acknowledged in statute.  Sections 32 and 
43 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 require billing and precepting 
authorities in England and Wales to have regard to the level of reserves needed for 
meeting estimated future expenditure when calculating the budget requirement. 
 

21. This means that the minimum prudent level of reserves is a matter of judgement 
rather than prescription. Neither CIPFA nor statute sets a minimum level of 
reserves. In determining the level and type of reserves, the PCC has to take into 
account relevant local circumstances and the advice of the CC and CC’s Chief 

Page 45



Financial Officer to make a reasoned judgement on the appropriate level of its 
reserves. 
 

22. The Treasurer, with input from the CC’s Chief Financial Officer, will adopt a risk 
based approach in determining the appropriate level of reserves and balances in 
order to support strategic priorities over the short, medium and long term and the 
need to maintain financial sustainability. 
 

23. The Local Gov
[...]
pecially those in the Community Policing 
Teams. 
 
Yet residents continue to express their concerns 
about police visibility – or lack of it. 
 
What statistics are available to you to enable you to 
judge the effectiveness of this policy of using 
technology to keep officers out of the office and 
visible to the public? Can you, for example, tell us, 
on average, what percentage of police officer time is 
spent at their desk as distinct from being ‘out and 
about’? 
 

02/01/18 02/01/18  

 

P
age 54



                                              

 

Police and Crime Panel   
Forward Work Plan  
Please note: this is a working document which is subject to change 
 

Date Location Provisional Agenda Items 

18th January 
2018 
10:30am-1pm 

Salisbury, City Hall 

 PCC Budget 2018/19 and MTFS 

 Member Questions 
 

1st February 
2018 
10:00am-
12pm 

Monkton Park, Chippenham 

 Formal consideration of PCC Precept proposal 
 

22nd March, 
2018 
10:30am-1pm 

Devizes, Corn Exchange 

 Quarterly data (Q3)– Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints  

 Victim Support Service (Horizon) update 

 Member questions 
 
 

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 7



                                              

 

14th June 
2018 
10:30am-1pm 

Devizes, Corn Exchange 

 Election of Panel Chair and Vice Chair 

 PCC Annual Report 

 Quarterly data (Q4)– Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints  

 Member questions 
 

27th 
September 
2018 
10:30am-1pm 

County Hall, Trowbridge 

 Update from the Chief Constable 

 Quarterly data (Q1)– Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints  

 Member questions 

  

6th December 
2018 
10:30am-1pm 

Civic Office, Swindon 

 Quarterly data (Q2)– Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints  

 Member questions 

  

17th January 
2019 
10:30am-1pm 

City Hall, Salisbury 

 PCC Budget 2019/20 and MTFS 

 Member questions 

  

P
age 56



                                              

 

7th February 
2019 
10:30am-1pm 

TBC 

 Formal consideration of the PCC precept proposal 

28th March 
2019 
10:30-1pm 

Devizes Corn Exchange 

 Quarterly data (Q3)– Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints  

 Victim Support Service (Horizon) update 

 Member questions 

  

  

  

  

  

 

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 PCC Budget 2018/19 and MTFS
	2 MTFS v1 Nov 2017
	3 Reserves and Provisions Policy MTFS Nov 2017
	4 Copy of MTFS Annex B Reserves Policy Nov 17 v1

	6 Member Questions
	7 Forward Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


                             

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2018 AT ALAMEIN SUITE - CITY HALL, MALTHOUSE 
LANE, SALISBURY, SP2 7TU.

Present:

Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Junab Ali, Cllr Alan Bishop, Cindy Creasy, 
Cllr Ross Henning, Chris Henwood, Cllr Brian Mathew, Cllr Jonathon Seed and 
Cllr Caryl Sydney-Smith

Also Present:

 Angus Macpherson – Police & Crime Commissioner
   Kieran Kilgallen – OPCC
   Clive Barker – OPCC
   Naji Dawish – OPCC

 Emily Higson – Wiltshire Council
 Kevin Fielding – Wiltshire Council

1 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Cllr Abdul Amin – Swindon Borough Council, Cllr 
Anna Cuthbert – Wiltshire Council and Cllr John Smale – Wiltshire Council.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Chairman's Announcements

 That Chief Constable Mike Veale had been successful at interview as the 
preferred candidate for Chief Constable for Cleveland Police (subject to 
confirmation from their Police and Crime Panel) which he had accepted.



4 Public Participation

The following question was raised with the Commissioner:

“What would the 1.1m payment from the Home Office to Wiltshire Police re the 
Edward Heath investigation be used for”?

Answer: Frontline policing.

5 PCC Budget 2018/19 and MTFS

Clive Barker gave a short presentation that outlined the PCC’s Draft Budget 
Settlement for 2018/19, including the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Points made included:

 That In November 2017, the initial Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) was produced and reviewed at the Commissioner’s Monitoring 
Board. The MTFS looked at the estimated financial position of the PCC 
over the next 4 years and the impact this had on the Commissioner’s 
ability to commission services. It acknowledged the fact that decisions 
the Commissioner would make today would impact his finances over the 
medium and long term. At this stage, assuming central government rules 
surrounding the capping of all parts of Council Tax would remain in place 
i.e. any planned increase above 2% would require a referendum.

 On the 19 December 2017 the provisional settlement was received. This 
was significantly different from that expected. Due to the significant 
changes, a new revised MTFS was still in development. 

 The initial MTFS was included as an appendix in the agenda pack; 
however it was noted that these funding assumptions were based on a 
1.9% precept cap and a lower level of central government grant. It was 
important to note that the report would show the funding expected post 
the provisional settlement so would not match those reported in the initial 
MTFS.

 

The Settlement 

The following police relevant information was announced in the December 
settlement; 

 A cash flat central government Police Revenue Grant funding for 2018-
19. 



 The raising of the policing element of council tax (policing precept) 
threshold for a referendum to £12 per annum. For Wiltshire this provided 
flexibility to increase the police part of the precept by 7%. 

Policing element of Council Tax Options 

 Currently considering three options for the policing precept; 

 Option A – Not to increase the precept (0% increase) 
 Option B – To increase the precept by 1.9% 
 Option C – To increase the precept by £12 per annum (7%) 

It agreed that the OPCC would endeavour to provide statistics of the 
consultation at the PCP at the 22 March meeting.

The Chairman thanked Clive Barker for his presentation.

6 Member Questions

Questions to the Commissioner, (as part of the agenda pack) were noted by the 
Panel.

It was agreed that responses to any outstanding questions would be provided at 
the 22 March 2018 meeting.

7 Forward Work Plan

The Forward Work Plan was noted.

8 Future meeting dates

The next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel will be on 1 February 2018 at 
Monkton Park, Chippenham.

Future meeting dates were:

 22 March 2018 – Corn Exchange, Devizes
 14 June 2018 - Corn Exchange, Devizes
 27 September – County Hall, Trowbridge
 6 December 2018 – Civic Offices, Swindon

9 Close



The Chairman thanked the Commissioner, OPPC and PCP members for 
attending the meeting.

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.10 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kev Fielding, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01249 706612, e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


